

No. 21-13116

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SIMPLE HEALTH PLANS, LLC, *et al.*,
Defendants,

STEVEN J. DORFMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
0:18-cv-62593-DPG (Hon. Darrin P. Gayles)

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

JAMES REILLY DOLAN
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3097
mhoffman@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:

ELIZABETH C. SCOTT

JOANNIE WEI

PURBA MUKERJEE

Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Chicago, Illinois 60604

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
QUESTION PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Dorfman’s Telemarketing Scam	4
B. Course of Proceedings and Dispositions Below	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. Section 19 Authorizes the Asset Freeze.....	19
A. Relief Is Proper Under Section 19 Based on Dorfman’s Violations of the TSR.....	19
B. An Asset Freeze Is Proper To Ensure That Funds Are Available for Consumer Redress Under Section 19.....	21
C. Dorfman Had All Required Notice.....	25
D. Dorfman’s Arguments About the Ultimate Form of Monetary Relief Are Premature.....	27
E. The District Court Was Not Required To Make the FTC File a New Preliminary Injunction Motion.	29

F.	Dorfman’s Argument That the District Court Erred in Finding a Likely TSR Violation Is Waived, Barred by Law of the Case, and Wrong.....	29
II.	Dorfman’s Arguments About the Receivership Are Outside the Scope of the Court’s Jurisdiction, Waived, and Wrong.	31
III.	The Preliminary Conduct Relief Must Be Affirmed.....	34
CONCLUSION.....		35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk)

CASES

<i>*AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	2, 13, 18, 35
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	24
<i>DeLong Equip. Co. v. Wash. Mills Electro Minerals Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 1186 (11th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Comm’rs</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	24
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>*FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>FTC v. Hanley</i> , No. 20-15143, 2022 WL 187848 (9th Cir. Jan. 20, 2022)	20
<i>*FTC v. On Point Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 17 F.4th 1066 (11th Cir. 2021)	18, 34
<i>*FTC v. Simple Health Plans, LLC</i> , 792 F. App’x 761 (11th Cir. 2020)	12, 35
<i>*FTC v. Simple Health Plans, LLC</i> , 801 F. App’x 685 (11th Cir. 2020)	1, 11, 22
<i>*FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>*FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)	2, 9, 12, 35
<i>In re Fredeman Litig.</i> , 843 F.2d 821 (5th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Kaimowitz v. Orlando</i> , 122 F.3d 41 (11th Cir. 1997)	4, 32

<i>*Liu v. SEC,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1936, 1940 (2020).....	21
<i>Smith v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,</i> 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009)	21, 25, 26, 30
<i>*United States v. Escobar-Urrego,</i> 110 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>United States v. Jordan,</i> 429 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Pilati,</i> 627 F.3d 1360 (11th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Stein,</i> 964 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2020)	22, 30
<i>Williams v. Mukasey,</i> 531 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2008)	26

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	11
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	1, 3, 9
15 U.S.C. § 57a.	20
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	2, 12
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1).....	3, 19
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b)	2, 12, 13, 23, 25
15 U.S.C. § 6102(c)(1).....	15, 20, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1651	24
Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 18001-18122	4

Pub. L. 111-203, § 1100C(a), 124 Stat. 1376, 2110 (2010)	20
Pub. L. No. 93-637, § 206(a), 88 Stat. 2183, 2201 (1975).....	19
Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 6101-6108	20
REGULATIONS	
16 C.F.R. § 310.2(ff).....	30
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(vii).....	8
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(4).....	8
16 C.F.R. § 310.6(b)(4)-(6).....	30
310.3(a)(2)(iii).....	8
Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C.F.R. Part 310	2, 8
TSR Statement of Basis and Purpose, 68 Fed. Reg. 4580 (2003)	31
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8).....	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FTC, <i>FTC Refunds to Consumers</i> , Fiscal Year 2017 to 2021	28
<i>Merriam-Webster.com</i>	31
